

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM TAYLOR,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC04-2243

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREA M. NORGARD
FLORIDA BAR NO. 661066
SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
P.O. BOX 811
BARTOW, FL 33830
(863)533-8556

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	62
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE SEIZED AS THE RESULT OF AN UNLAWFUL SEARCH.	64
ISSUE II	
THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPROPOR- TIONATE IN THIS CASE AS THIS IS NOT THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIG- ATED OF MURDERS.	74
ISSUE III	
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCESS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE A JUDGE RATHER THAN JURY DETERMINES SENTENCE.	79
ISSUE IV	
THE EXISTENCE OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING FACTOR SHOULD NOT BAR THE APPLICATION OF <u>RING</u> TO DEATH SENTENCES.	88

ISSUE V	
THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT TO ESTAB- ISH MITIGATING FACTORS AND TO SHOW THAT THE MITIGATING FACTORS OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	94
ISSUE VI	
THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPROPERLY MINIMIZE AND DENIGRATE THE ROLE OF THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF <u>CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI</u> .	97
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998)	89,90,91,92,93
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	79,83,84,88,89,90,91
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	75
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S. Ct 2531 (2004)	80
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002)	81,82
<u>Brice v. State</u> , 815 S. 2d 314 (Del. Supr. 2003)	83
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (2003)	85
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	97,98
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	97
<u>Conde v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 2003)	82
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	70
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	93
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003) <u>cert. denied</u> , 539 U.S. 962 (2003)	88

<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	88
<u>Faulkner v. State,</u> 834 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	71
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	81
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger,</u> 546 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)	95
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	83,84,91
<u>Huggins v. State,</u> 899 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	86
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 539 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	76
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	88
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u> 110 S. Ct. 1227 (1990)	96
<u>McMillan v. Pennsylvania,</u> 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	83
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	95
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	70
<u>Old Chief v. United States,</u> 519 U.S. 172, 117 S. Ct. 644, 136 L. Ed 2d 574 (1997)	93
<u>Penty v. Lynaugh,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	96

<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1992)	71
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	2,79,81,82,83,85,86,87,88,94
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	69
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	71
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	80,87,95,97
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 575 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1991)	87
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	98
<u>Wong-Sun v. U.S.</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	70
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 446U.S. 544 (1980)	71
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	75
<u>Vaught v. State</u> , 410 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1982)	80
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	79,81,83,84,85,91

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment, Article I, Sections 9, 16 and 17 of the Florida Constitution	97
Eighth Amendment, Article I, Sections 9, 16 and 17 of the Florida Constitution	97
Fourteenth Amendment, Article I, Sections 9, 16 and 17 of the Florida Constitution	97
